503517926 10/09/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3564552

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Execution Date

DALE CARSON 09/01/2015
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
Name: FJ MANAGEMENT, INC.
Street Address: 185 S. STATE STREET
Internal Address: SUITE 1300
City: SALT LAKE CITY
State/Country: UTAH
Postal Code: 84111
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number
Application Number: 14481750

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

(801)933-7373

801-933-7360
potter.lindsey@dorsey.com

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

136 SOUTH MAIN STREET

SUITE 1000

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84101-1685

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 498787.4

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

LEV ROSENBLUM

SIGNATURE:

/Lev Rosenblum/

DATE SIGNED:

10/09/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed Purchase and Assignment Notice#page1 .tif
source=Executed Purchase and Assignment Notice#page?2.tif
source=Executed Purchase and Assignment Notice#page3.tif
source=Executed Purchase and Assignment Notice#page4.tif

503517926

PATENT

REEL: 036768 FRAME: 0805




PURCHASE AND ASSIGNMENT OF NOTES

THIS PURCHASE AND ASSIGNMENT OF NOTES (his “Assignment”} is entered inlo

individoal {“Assignor™), and FJ MANAGEMENT INC., & Utah corporstion (" Assignes™).
RECITALS

A Wireless Advanced Vehicle ERlectrification, Inc, a Delawars corporation (the
“Company”) excouted three separate Convertible Promissory Notes (respectively dated December 23,
2013, January 14, 3014, and January 30, 2014} payable to Assignes sach in the principal amount of Two
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,006.06) (the "Notes™),

B. The Motas are secured by a Security Agreoment dated as of December 23, 2013 and
executed by the Company for the benefit of Assignor, as amended by that certaln Arendment 1o Security
Agreement dated Febrsary 11, 2013 {collectively hereinafier, the “Security Agreement™},

. The Notes and the Security Agresment arise out of that certain Mote Purchase Agreement
dated December 23, 2013 exsouted by and between the Company and the investors identified on Schedule
I thereot, as amended by that certain Amendment to Note Purchase Agreement dated December 31, 2013
{coltectively hereinafer, the “Furchase Agreement”),

D. The Company and Assignor entered info & side letter dated Decomber 20, 2013 (the “Side
Letter™) in connection with the Purchase Agreemant,

E. Assignee desires {0 now purchase the Notes and Assignor desires to self all of his right
title and interest in and to the Notes, the Security Agreement, the Purchase Agreement and the Side Letter
{coliectively, the “Transaction Docaments™) to Assignes, subject to the teems and conditions set forth
hergin,

TERMS AND CONDITICONS

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises made herein and for other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree
g follows:

L Consideration for Purchase of the Motes: Delivery of Notgs. Concurrently with the
execution hereof, (1) Assignee hereby pays to Assignor the sum of Bight Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand
Six Hundred Twenty Dollars and 717100 ($872,628.71) which represents the tofal amount, both principal
and interest, owing under the Notes by the Company to Assignor as of September 1, 2015, and (it}
Assignor shall deliver original copies of the Notes o Assignee,

2. Asslenment, As of the Effective Date, Assignor herohy assigns, transfers and conveys to
Assignee any and all of Assignor’s right, title and interest srising from or associated with the Transaction
Documents, and the right to collect all sums due thersunder. Hersafter, Assignor disclaims any further
interest in the Transaction Docwmenis. To induce Assignee to enter into this Assignment, Assignor
represents and warrants that

4826-0834-103103

PATENT
REEL: 036768 FRAME: 0806



i Assignor has all necessary power and authority to enter into, execute and deliver
this Assignment and to perform all of the obligations to be porformed by
Assignor hereunder. This Assignment has been dely authorized, executed and
defivered by Assignor and constitutes Assignor’s valid and binding obligation,
enforceable against Assignor in accordance with #s terms.

ii. Assignor's execution and delivery of this Assignment, the consumation of the
transaction contemplated by this Assignment, and the performance of its
obligations under this Assignment do not and will not conflict with, result in any
vislation of or default under any provision of any olher coniract, agreement,
commitment or instrument o which Assignor is a parly or by which any of
Assignor’s assets are bound, or any permil, franchiss, order, wril, livense,
fudgment, decres, statute, rule, regulation, or other law applicable to Assignor’s
assels or requite any registraiion, filing, vonsent or approval under the foregoing.

it Assignor owns alf right, title and interest (legal and beneficial} in and to the
Notes {and the rights and interssts associated therewith under the Transaction
Documents), free and clear of all lisns, Habilities, and encumbrances, and, upon
the effective date of this Assignment, Assignor shall transfer the Notes (and all
rights and interests associated therewith under the Transaction Documents) io
Assignes, free and clear of ail liens, Habilities, and encumbrances.

iv, There have been no amendmenis or modifications o the Transaction Documents.

Y. Ne ast or omission on the part of the Company or Assignot has occurved which
would constitute a default under the Transaction Documents.

3. Representations of Assisnse.  To induce Assignor to enter into this Assignment,
Assignee represents and warrants to Assignor that the following statements contained in this Section 3 are
trae and correct:

i The Motes are being purchased for Assignes’s own account and not with a view
to, or for sale in comnection with, any distribution or public offering thersof
within the meaning of the Securities Act of 1833, as amended (the “Becurities
Ast™). Assignee understands that the Notes have not besn registered under the
Securities Act or any state securities laws by reason of thelr contemplated
transfer in fransastions exempt from the registration requirements thersof.

it Assignes is an Accredited Tnvestor {as thet term s defined in Rule 34i{a) of
Regulation I promulgated under the Securities Act).

{i. Assignee acknowledges and recognizes that an investment in the Company
involves a high degree of risk in that (i) the vndersigned may not be able {o
liguidate the investment, (i) transferability may be sxtremely Hmited, (i) there
is currently no market for the Notes, nor is a market likely to develop, and {(iv)
the undersigned could sustain the loss of the entire investment or past of the
investment.

PATENT
REEL: 036768 FRAME: 0807



iv. Assignee, sither alone or with appropriate representation, has such knowledge
and experience in financial and business matiers that the undersigned is capable
of svaluating the merils and risks of the prospestive investment.

4, Accentance. Assignee hereby sccepts the foregeing assignment and transfer and
promises to sheerve and perform all services and obligations required under the Notes accruing on or after
the Rifective Date or otherwise atiributable to the period commencing on the Effective Date and
continuing thereafter for 5o long as the Notes remain in full force and sffect.

5. Farther Asspranses. Fach of the parties hereto shall (8} fumnish o the other parties upon
request such further materials and information, (b) exeoute and deliver such other documents, and {¢} do
such other acts and things, all as the other parties may reasonably request for the purpose of carrying out
the intent of this Assigranent, including without limitation the transfer of the Notes and the Transaction
Documents 1o Assignes. Without Hmiting the generality of the foregoing, Assignor agrees 1o promptly
exconte such amendments to any UCC filings pertaining o the Sceurity Agreemant or other liens as may
be requested by Assignee.

& Fxpenses. The partics esch shall pay all of their own costs incurred in conneetion with
the preparation, execution and performance of this Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby
and thereby, incleding all reasonable out-of-pocket fess and expenses of thelr respective agenis,
representatives, counsel, brokers and accountants.

7. Entire Arreement and Modification. This Assignmeni supersedes all prior agreements
between the parties with respect to its subject matter and constitutes a complete and exclusive statement
of the terms of the agreement between the parties with respeet to its subject matier. This Assignment may
not be amended exespt by 3 writlen agreement executed by the party 0 be charged with the amendment,

g Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, sach of
which shall be deemed to be an original copy of this Assignment and sl of which, when taken together,
shall be deemed to constitute one and the same agreament,

5. Mutual Drafting, This Assignment is the mutual product of the parties hereto, and sach
provision hereof has been subject to the mutual consulation, negotiation and agreement of sach of such
parties, and shall not be construed for or against any party a¢ a result of the drafting of this Assignment ¢
any provision hereof by such party or its tegal counsel.

6. Binding Effect. This Assignment shall be binding upon the parties herefo, their
successors and assigns.

-

{Signature Fage Follows]

L)

PATENT
REEL: 036768 FRAME: 0808



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Assigement as of the Effective Date,

ASSIGNOR: ABBIGNER:
s § &
S % &
¢ \¢ S FI MANAGEMENT INC,,
i\ a UHah corporation
By: = o £ 3 \\\«\“\m\\\\\\\\»»\\m\\\\mm\‘x\ JEIPPEEEN

Dale Carson, an individual

By: %M
N
MName: $5eh AR R ’g@’t‘& Y

fts: C@ bd

[Signature Page to Purchuse and Assignment of Notes]

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/09/2015 REEL: 036768 FRAME: 0809



